
 

PH:719-539-1675 
325 D. Street, Salida, CO 81201 

MEMO 
To: City of Gunnison Planning Department 

From:  Tracy Vandaveer 

CC: Cody Tusing   

Date: December 22, 2020 

Re: Gunnison Rising Government Campus Preliminary Plat Comments 

1. COMMENT: “Does this include the widening of the roadways and sidewalks?” 

RESPONSE: The Comment is referring to the Impervious areas for the Buildout Runoff Calculations, post 
developed conditions in Appendix D. The impervious areas shown do reflect the final buildout conditions. 
However, preliminary calculations assumed 8’ wide sidewalks whereas the most recent engineering plans by 
Williams Engineering show 12’ wide sidewalks. Therefor, the Impervious areas have been updated for the 
Final Drainage Report. 
 

2. COMMENT: “Will alleys be paved and are they bring included?” 

RESPONSE: There a no alleys within the Government Campus and we assume that the reviewer is referring 
to the Shared Driveways. The Analysis assumed impervious areas, which would include paved driveways, 
based on allowed building sizes, as described in section 6.2 of the report.  
 

3. COMMENT: “Shouldn't this be modified as the swales change the flow path and time of concentration?” 

RESPONSE: The Reviewer is correct that the flow paths are likely to change as sites are developed. However, 
site development will occur over time and, since the predevelopment flow path is the most direct route, it 
will result in longer flow paths as development carries drainage on a more circuitous route. Since longer flow 
paths would lead to lower peak flows, assuming that the flow path remains the same is a more conservative 
assumption. 
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